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October 28, 1982

Ms. Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 19000-A

Honolulu, HI 96819

Dear Ms. Among:
I am sorry to advise you that the Dillingham Contributions

Committee has determined that we will be unable to support
your reguest for funding.

Although we are unable to be helpful, we extend our best
wishes to you in this project.

Very truly yours,
David W. Flood

Assistant Secretary
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;f May 5, 1982

Polynesian Voyaging Society

2467 Aha Place

Honolulu, HI 96821

Attention: Mr. Michael A, Tongg, President

Ladies & Gentlemen:

At their most recent meeting, the members of the Board of the
Atherton Family Foundation reviewed your organization's request for
financial as&istance.

I regret having to inform you that your request for the following
purpose was denied:

HOKULE'A REFURBISHMENT

The Foundation is asked to consider the fimancial needs of mamy
charitable organizations. Inasmuch as the funds of the Foundation
are limited, the Board is not able to award grants to many of the
organizations which submit requests, even when the proposed activity
appears to be a worthy endeavor.

We hope your orgamization is able to obtain funds from other sources.

Yours sincerely,

TR G,
ane R. Gid
Secretary
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DISTRIBUTION COMMITTEE

o/o BISHOF TRUST CO., LTD., TRUSTEE
P. 0. BOX 2380
HONOLULL, HAWAII 96804

October 4, 1982

Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. Box 19000-A
Honolulu, Hawaii 96819

Attention: Mr. Charles E, Larsom, Director
Ladies and Gentlemen:

Your request of August 10, 1982 to the McInerny Foundation for
a grant to purchase two outboard engines for the Hokule'a was
recently considered by the Distribution Committee.

Because the Foundation receives many more grant requests than
there are funds available, the Distribution Committee inevitably
has to place restrictions on the number and kind of activities
to which it can contribute. This precludes participating in
many worthwhile undertakings. Regretfully, the Committee
attached higher priorities to other proposals submitted, and
therefore denied your request.

Sincerely,

LY
Lois .C. Loomis
Vice President and
Charitable Foundations Officer

Bishop Trust Company

LCL/em
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Duty Free Shoppers

Ref: HI1A-315

August 18, 1982

Ms. Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
POLYNESIAN VOYAGING SOCIETY
Box 19000-A

Honolulu, HI 96819

Dear Ms. Among:

Thank you for being so patient in waiting for a response
to your request for funds.

We receive many requests from numerous charitable organi-
zations and it is quite difficult to select those that we
can support with our contributions budget.

We regret that we must decline your reguest for funds and
. wish you the very best for a successful fund-raising campaign.

Sincerely,

DUTY FREE SHOPPERS LIMITED
1

XY himamura
Vice President - Personnel

LS:cai

-
DUTY FREE SHOPPERS LIMITED
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 8522, Honolulu, Hawaii 96815, U.S.A.
Telex: 7238785 (Administration & Merchandising) ® 7238792 (Accounting) = 7238794 (Corporata Office)
Cable: Dutyfree Honolulu Phone: (808) 926-2333
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May 21, 1981

Mr. Michael Tongg
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P.0. Box 6037

Honolulu, HI 96818

Dear Mr. Tongg:

Due to .a reorganization at Duty Free Shop
responsibilities for our cor orate contribut
i will be transf
i Her address is
Hon lulu, Hawaii 96815 and her telephone number

is //
Also as part of the reorganizationm, Joe Lyons' business
responsibility will be transferred to t e mainlan

our Hawaii Division will be handled exclusiwvely by our
Division President, Richard Wade.

e T SR SRS

Lorraine will be responsible te Mr. Wade and will
shortly be able to answer your questions, written
requests and participate in other. community activities.

L

Aloha and rds, E

[ . o :
w. L. r I
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DUTY FREE SHOPPERS LIMITED

DFS NORTH AMERICA LIMITED

Mailing Address: P.O. Box 8522, Honolulu, Hawali 96815, U.S.A. i
Telex: 7238785 (Administration & Merchandising) » 7238792 (Accounting) » 7238794 (NA Region Office) i
Cable: Dutyfree Honolulu  Phone: (808) 847-8211 g’ ]
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PRI Tower 733 Bishop Street

. . - !
E nl Pacific Resources, Inc. P. Q. Box 3379 Honolulu, Hawaii 96842

Telephone 808 S547-3400

Melvin M. Nakamura
Vice President-Human Resources

JU.I_V ] 3 1932

Ms. Marlene Among
Administrative Assistant
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 19000-A

Honolulu HI 96819

Dear Ms. Among:

Thank you for your letter telling us about your plans to repair the
double-hulled canoe, Hokule'a.

As you may know, the demands on a corperation for support are so great
that it is necessary for us to follow a carefully organized plan for
such giving in order to ke fair and equitable. As we believe our funds
should be directed toward other areas of need at this time, we regret
that our response to your request cannot be favorable.

Nevertheless, may I wish you great success in attaining the goals of the
Polynesian Voyaging Society to benefit the canoe, Hokule'a.

Sincerely,

Wl 11 Tl

MMN:ayy
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Hawaiian Trust Company, Limited

FINANCIAL PLALA OF THE PACIFIC
F. O, BOX 3170 HOMWNOLULU, HAWAII 96802 PHONE (BOBIS26-78520

DOUGLAS PHILPOTTS

VICE FRESIDENT
AND TREASURER

March 12, 1980

Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037
Honolulu, HI 96818

Gentlemen:

I regret that our response to your recent request cannot be
favorable., I am sure you understand that the demands on a
corporation such as ours for philanthropic contributions are so
great that it would be impossible for us to contribute fairly
and equitably without a carefully organized plan for such
giving. We would very much like to contribute to every worthy
cause, but we would not be fulfilling our duty to our
stockholders if we did not properly limit our donations.

Very truly yours,

il

DP:sh
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October 9, 1979

Marlene Among
BOLYNESIZN VOYAGING SOCIETY

P. 0. Box 19000-A
Horolulu, Hawaii 96819

Dear Miss Among:

Your letter of October 3, 1979 directed to Mr. Edward Sullivan has
been referred to me.

We regret to inform you that we have allocated our community support
dollars and will be unable to participate in the Polynesian Voyaging
Society fundraising program. We do certainly concur that it is a very
important endeavor and we wish you the very best of success.
Sincerely,

HEMMETER. CENTER COMPRENY

A,

DIANE J.
General Partner

DIP:tym
cc Edward G. Sullivan

Hemmaler Genter,- Fonolulu, _Flawaii 96815 - Telephone: (808) 922-5522 Gable: [ EMCENCO
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October 5, 1979

Mr. Michael A. Tongg
P. 0. Box 6037
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mr. Tongg:

Thank you for your request of July 2, 1979, in which you
seek financial assistance for your voyage of the Hokule'a.

Although we would like to be of assistance to you, due to
tight budgetary demands, especially for this year, we are
unable to make any contribution at this time.

Thank you again for your letter and we wish you every success.

Sincerely,

! THE DONATION COMMITTEE

wme
b9 ||| 1

Celebrate Our 30th Anniversary
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CAPITAL INVESTMENT OF HLAWAIIL, INC.

239 MERCHANT STREET (B0E) 537-3831
P. 0. BOX 2688 - HONOLULU, HAWAR 26803 CABLE ADDRESS: “CAPITALING"

July 30, 1979

Michael A. Tongg, President :
Polynesian Voyaglng Society |
Post Office Box 6037 :
Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mike:

Much as we would like to make a contribution to Polynesian Voyaging
Society, we have been approached by Buffaloe's group for a contribytion to
what appears to be a second voyaging society (I hope that I am not confusing
the two). While they have not yet come in with a formal application, I in-
dicated to them that we would help. I think that helping one group is probably
as much as we can handle,

s AR Wt W

With kindest regards,

Sincerely,

e P

Stuart T.K. Ho
President
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International Business Machines Corporation 1240 Ala Meana Boulevard
Honolulu, Hawaii 96814
808/533-7711

July 24, 1979

Mr. Myron Thompson
Polynesian Voyaging Society
P. 0. Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mr. Thompson:

We are in receipt of your letter regarding the voyage of the Hokule'a
from Hawaii to Tahiti.

While recognizing the worthiness of your appeal, we regret we must
decline any financial support at this time.

We do wish you best wishes for continued success in your endeavors.

3 Sincerely,




PEnTHmnm cmpmnnon 1027 FORT 5TREET MALL *+ HONOLULU, HI. 96813 + (808) 536-4914

July 18, 1979

Mr. Myron Thompson
Polynesian Voyaging Society
Box 6037

Honolulu, Hawaii 96818

Dear Mr. Thompson:

Thank you for your letter describing the 1980
Voyage of the Hokule'a. Unfortunately, we are unable to
assist you with a financial donation at this time.

We appreciate your writing us and good luck
with the voyage!

Sincerely,

Judy Jakus
Marketing Director

JJ:le
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